192nd), the percentage allocated to work in progress in governmental activities was changed from
100% ($597,234) for prior years, to 90% ($537,510), and 10% ($59,724) business-type activities.
The corrected amounts are reported in the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Net
Position, Proprietary Funds.

NOTE 3: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

A. Deposits

Summary of activity of cash, cash equivalents, deposits, and investments to the Statement of
Net Position:

Custodial Credit Risk: Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the city
will not be able to recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside
party. The city’s bank balance is insured by the FDIC and fully collateralized by the Washington
Public Deposit Protection Commission (WPDPC). The WPDPC constitutes a multiple financial
institution collateral pool. Under RCW 39.58, public depositories are required to segregate and
maintain eligible collateral for their unsecured public deposits in the form of securities having a
value at least equal to their maximum liability.

Net Position
Balance 12/31/23 as
Previously Reported

Restatement
GASB 101

Implementation

Net Position
Balance 12/31/23

as Restated
Government-wide

Governmental activities 152,050,762$   (110,955)$   151,939,807$
Business-type activities 20,552,899   (27,810) 20,525,089

Total Government-wide 172,603,661$   (138,765)$   172,464,896$
Governmental Funds

Major funds:
General Fund 23,374,720$   -$  23,374,720$
Development Services Fund 4,159,749 - 4,159,749
Capital Investment Fund 12,596,877   - 12,596,877

Nonmajor funds 450,768 - 450,768
Total Governmental Funds 40,582,114$   -$  40,582,114$
Proprietary Funds
Enterprise Fund

Surface Water Management Fund 19,715,242$   (27,810)$   19,687,432$
Total Enterprise Fund 19,715,242$   (27,810)$   19,687,432$

Government Wide Fiduciary Fund
Operating Accounts 448,857$  48,075$
Forfeiture Account 2,104 -
Petty Cash 600 -
State Treasurer's Pool 35,126,355 -
Investments 6,975,532 -

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, Deposits, and Investments 42,553,448$  48,075$

Page 52

The city does not have a formal policy for custodial risk beyond the requirements of State statute.
State law restricts deposit of funds in financial institutions physically located in Washington
unless expressly permitted by statute and authorized by the WPDPC.

B. Investments

The city’s investment policy developed by the Finance Department is adopted by the city council.